

VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

P

RFQ NUMBER AUD083223 1

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0230 558-2251

*709035857 01 304-292-2526 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 892 26507 MORGANTOWN WV

DATE PRINT	/2007	TERMS OF SAL	<u>.</u>	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	12/1	19/2007	•	BID	OPENING TIME)1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NDUM NO. 1		
	ATTACHED DECEMBER 5			IN SHEET FOR THE	PRE-BID OF 	·
	SCHEDULE A	A SITE	VISIT	TO CONTACT 304- TO COMPLETE THE ARY MEASUREMENTS	INSPECTION AND	
		J. G.	·	021 06		
0001	HVAC/UPS S	LS 1 SYSTEM		031-06		
	***** TI	HIS IS	THE E	ND OF RFQ AUD08	3223 ***** TOTA	£ \$ 222,200;
٠.				·		
						CCIVED
					2007 03	C28 A 9 48
					PURCH. ST.	ASING DIVISION ATE OF WV
	٠.					
SIGNATURE //		11	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS 1-328-5244 DATE	12/27/07
TITLE VICE (PRESIDENT	FEIN C	55-	0367488		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

*709035857 01

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AUD083223

PAGE 1

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

*а*т-а

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0230 558-2251

TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 892

MORGANTOWN WV 26507

304-292-2526

12/12/	/2007	7/2007	SHIP VIA	PENING TIME 01	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	RESPONSES TARE ATTACHE	AD	DENDUM NO. 2 S RECEIVED BY THE	12/7/07 DEADLIN	3
0001	HVAC/UPS SY	LS - STEM	031-06		
·	***** TH	S IS THE E	ND OF RFQ AUD0832	23 ***** TOTAL:	\$ 222,200.
					·
SIGNATURE	L C.M	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	1008 1328-5244 Date	12/27/117
TITLE VICE-	PRESIDENT	55 55	5-0367488	ADDRESS CHANGES	



VE200R

*709035857 01

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META

Request for

RFQ NUMBER AUD083223 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RON PRICE

304-558-0492

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 558-2251

PO BOX 892 SH-P MORGANTOWN WV 26507 25305-0230

304-292-2526

DATE PRINT	EO	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP	/IA	F	О.В.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		12/28/	2007		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	.:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM:NUI	MBER	UN	TPRICE	AMOUNT
			ADDEND	UM NO. 3				
	BID OP:	ENING	DATE AND I	IME CHANG	ED			
	FROM:	12/19	/07 AT 1:3	о Р.М.				
	ro:	12/28	/07 AT 1:3	O P.M.				
j	NO OTH	ER CHA	NGES				•	
0001			LS	031-06			•	
	HVAC/U	1						
						٠	-	00
	*****	THIS	IS THE EN	OF RFQ	AUD083	223 ***	*** TOTAL	\$222,200,00
÷		•						
					:			
				·		w.		
SIGNATURE	11	() /	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR		nditions 1-378-4	5244 DATE	12/27/07
TITLE VICE-PRE	SIDEN	7	55-	036748		i i		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709035857 01**

MORGANTOWN WV

PO BOX 892

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META

26507

304-292-2526

Request for Quotation

RON PRICE

304-558-0492

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0230 558-2251

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/27/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 12/19/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINE UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 LS 031-06 HVAC/UPS SYSTEM TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL HVAC/UPS SYSTEM AS PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS A MANDATORY ON-SITE PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 12/5/07 AT 10:30 AM AT 200 WEST MAIN STREET, CLARKSBURG, WV. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON CAN REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. VENDOR SHOULD INDICATE THE TIME FRAME FOR COMPLETION AFTER NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE TIME FRAME SHOULD BE INCLUDED WITH THE BID, BUT WILL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF THE PURCHASE ORDER. 60 DAYS NUMBER OF DAYS TO COMPLETE WRITTEN QUESTIONS MAY BE SUBMITTED UNTIL 4:00 PM ON DECEMBER 7, 2007 TO THE FOLLOWING: RON PRICE PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304.558.4115 FAX: EMAIL: RPRICE DWVADMIN. GOV PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-328-524 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE VICE PRESIDEN 55-0367488



***709035857 01**

MORGANTOWN WV

PO BOX 892

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META

26507

304-292-2526

Request for

AUD083223

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE

304-558-0492

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST T CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0230 558-2251

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/27/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 12/19/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY HOP ITEM NUMBER LINIT PRICE AMOUNT EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE 1. PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATIN OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF C. AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-378-5744 SIGNATURE 55-0567488 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE PRESIDENT



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-292-2526

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER AUD083223

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

ŏ

TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 892

MORGANTOWN WV 26507

***709035857 01**

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE S H --P

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305-0230 558-2251

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/27/					
BID OPENING DATE:	12	2/19/2007	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY UOP CAT.	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	}	EXCEED ONE TEN	TH OF ONE PERCEN	T (.1%) OF THE	
]		COST OR TWO THO		
			S (2,500.00), WH		
			THE PURPOSES OF		
			E VALUE OF THE S		
		AS DELIVERED T	O THE PROJECT OR	,	
	В.	THE DIRECTOR O	F THE PURCHASING	NIVSTON	
			T SPECIFIED STEE		
			N THE UNITED STA		Τ
			HERWISE ARE NOT		
		AVAILABLE TO M	EET CONTRACT REQ	UIREMENTS.	
	3.	A CONTRACTOR W	HO USES STEEL PR	UDIICTS IN	
			HIS SECTION MAY		
			TIES PURSUANT TO		
·		SECTION 5A-3-5	6.		
	REV. 10/	(0.1./0.1			
	KLV. 107				
	EXHIBIT	5			
	NOTICE T	O PROCEED. TH	IS CONTRACT IS T	U BE DEDECOMED	
			AYS AFTER THE NO		
			THERWISE SPECIFI		
			R WILL BE CONSID	ERED NOTICE TO	
	PROCEED.	,			
	CANCELL <i>A</i>	ATION: THE DIR	ECTOR OF PURCHAS	ING RESERVES THE	
i l			ONTRACT IMMEDIAT		
	NOTICE T	O THE VENDOR I	F THE MATERIALS	OR WORKMANSHIP	
	SUPPLIED	ARE OF AN INF	ERIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
1		1 1	S OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
	HERE IN.				
	•			***	
SIGNATURE	47-12	SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	<u> </u>	
	KNI	VIII		04-328-5244 DATE	12/27/07
TILE VICE PAES	SIDENT	FEIN 55-03	67488	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1/1/1/	ENIDERDON	IDINIC TO DECLINICED	T NAME AND ADDRESS I	NICDACE ADOVE LADEL	ED WENDOD!



***709035857 01**

MORGANTOWN WV

PO BOX 892

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META

26507

304-292-2526

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER AUD083223 4

******ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF:

RON PRICE

304-558-0492

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0230 558-2251

HZDOR DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/27/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 12/19/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

S

þ

RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR HARRISON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR

WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE

INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL.

ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT:

SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.

) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.

(XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE TITLE

TELEPHONE *30*4-378-5744

55-03<u>67482</u> PRESIDEM ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

ō

RFQ NUMBER AUD083223 5

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RON PRICE

304-558-0492

*709035857 01 304-292-2526 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 892

MORGANTOWN WV 26507 STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305-0230 558-2251

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	£		SHIP	VIA			F.O.E			FREIGHT TERMS	
11/27/	2007			************	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		************					********		
BID OPENING DATE:		12/19/	2007					3 I D	OPENI	NG T	IME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NU	IMBER			UNITP	RICE		AMOUNT	
	3 2000000000000000000000000000000000000		300000000000000000000000000000000000000		000000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000								
	STATE	OF WES	T VIR	GINIA	. А	LET:	TER (OF C	REDIT	SUB	MITT	FD		
		U OF A												
		E ALLO									ERSO			
		INESS												
		BOND,	PERF	ORMAN	CE B	OND,	OR I	ABO	R AND	MAT	ERIA	L		·
	BOND.				•									
	REV. 1	1/00												
	EVILIBI	T 7												
	EXHIBI	. 1 /		:										
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM	. GLA	SS &	STEE	EL II	ı PU	BLIC	WORK	S			
	PROJEC										•			
		ORDANC												
1	1	EVERY TION,	1					- 1				ON,		
		WORKS										MD.		
		CASE												
	MORE T	HAN \$5	0,000	OR W	HERE	MORE	E TH	N 1	0,000	POU	NDS (OF		
		ARE RE												
	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL P	RODUC	TS P	RODUC	CED :	N T	HE UN	ITED	STA	TES		
	TH ADD	ITION, E AT T	TIEW	S UF	MACH	TNEK	lobra	EQU	TEMEN	T PU	RCHAS	SED		
		IC ALU												
		ODUCT												
		OF ST												
				** ******										
	V C C E D I	N MADE	ALUM V TE	THE C	GLA net	OE DI	K STE	EL	PRODU:	CTS	MAY	BE		
		UNREAS												
		MORE												
	PRODUC	TS. I	F THE	DOME	STIC	ALUN	11NU	1, G	LASS	OR S	TEEL			
	PRODUC	TS TO	BE SU	PPLIE	D OR	PROI	DUCEI) IN	A "S	UBST	ANTI	AL		
	l de la companya de l	<i>1</i>	1	SEERE	/ERSE S	IDE FOR	ERMS A	ND CON	IDITIONS				<u> </u>	
SIGNATURE	(#	4/1	Has	/	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>)4-3Z	8-5	244	DATE	12/27/07	
TITLE \ /100 - D (DEC M	+A + FE	IN P	- 17/	7/10	20			1 500			J		
VICE-PS		7VI	<u>55</u>	-036					<u> </u>				TO BE NOTED ABOV	<u> </u>



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ø±-p

T O

RFO NUMBER AUD083223

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE

304-558-0492

***709035857 01** 304-292-2526 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 892

MORGANTOWN WV 26507 STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305-0230 558-2251

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAI	£	SHIP	/IA		FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
11/27/	2007	<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>					
BID OPENING DATE		12/19/	2007		I	BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUI			INIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.					
	LABUR	SURPLU	SARE	A", A	S DEFINED	BY THE	UNITE	D STATES	
					DREIGN PR CTS ARE 3				
					MADE PRO		OKE HI	PHEK IN	
				KL I OII	MADE TRO	DUC 13.			
	IF, P	RIOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CON	TRACT U	NDER TI	HE ABOVE	
	PROVI	SIONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICE	R OF TH	E SPEN	DING UNIT	
					EXISTS A				
					EL THAT I				
					MESTIC PR				
					WRITING, T BID FOR				
					ATE IN TH				3
					INUM, GLA				
					-				
	REV.	3/88							
					:				
	CVIIID	TT 0							
	EXHIB	119	,						
	NOTIC	E FOR I	SSUAN	CF &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONS	STRIICTION	
	1	CT ADDE					0. 00	51 K G G 1 I G K	
					AND/OR A				D
					ING SCHED				
	CONST	RUCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	AGENC:	IES:	
	(1)	THE APC	HITEC	TZENC	INEER SHA	II DDED	ADE TUI	E ADDENDU	м
					IES THAT				
					THE PROJ		HE ADDE		
	AND L	IST SHA	LL BE	FORW	ARDED TO	THE BUY	ER IN	THE STATE	
		ASING D			THE ARCHI				SO SO
					ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE AGE	NCY FOR	
	MHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	IS	ISSUED.				
	(2)	THE RIIV	FR SH	Δ11 ς	END THE A	DDENDIIM	יוג חד		
			JII					_	
IGNATURE	77	. / / /		SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T				
	12 7	H/1/	Lan	_		TELEPHONE Y	-328-	5744 DAT	12/27/07
TLEVICE-PRE	SIDE	NT FE	5	5-03	367488		А	DDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDAMA

***709035857 01**

MORGANTOWN WV

RIESIPEN

PO BOX 892

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META

26507

304-292-2526

Request for Quotation

S

AUD083223

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE

304-558-0492

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0230 558-2251

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 11/27/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 12/19/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL (3) BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. NO. 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-328-524

55-0367488



MODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-292-2526

Request for Quotation

AUD083223

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

al-r

TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 892

MORGANTOWN WV 26507

***709035857 01**

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0230 558-2251

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/27/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 12/19/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. ..SIGNATURE the ROOFING REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-3 28-5244 SIGNATURE TITLE VICE-PRESIDEN 55-0367488 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

AUD083223

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE

304-558-0492

***709035857 01** 304-292-2526 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 892

MORGANTOWN WV 26507 STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0230 558-2251

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/27/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 12/19/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE UOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT BIDDER TO COMPLETE: TRI-STATE ROOFING & CONTRACTORS NAME: LICENSE NO .: CONTRACTORS THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-328-5244

55-0367488



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER AUD083223 PAGE: 10

*ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

304-292-2526 *709035857 01 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 892

MORGANTOWN WV 26507

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE SH-P

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0230 558-2251

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F	O.B,		FREIGHTTERMS
11/27/										
BID OPENING DATE:		12/19/	2007		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
				100000000000000000000000000000000000000	*******************************				0000000000000	
	F	TE D A D T M	ENT O	E ADM	INISTRATI	ΠN				
	1	URCHAS		,	1	UIN				
	1	BUILDIN								
					TREET, EA	ST				
	C	CHARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-0130					,
		.,								
	THE BI	D SHOU	LD CO	NTAIN	THIS INF	ORMATIO	N ON THE	FACE	OF	
					D MAY NOT					
	SEALEI	D BID								
	BUVER:	RP-4	7							
	DO I LIK		•							
	REQ. N	10.: A	UD083	223						
	D.T.D. G.F.	SENTUO	D 4 TF	4 N. D. T.	T 84 F					
	BID OF	PENING	DAIL	ו עאא	TWF					
					UMBER IN		IS NECE	SSARY		
	TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR B					
					304-32	8-5248	8			
	_									
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR T	YPE N	AME OF PE	ERSON TO CONTACT				
	CONCER	RNING T	HIS Q	UOTE:			1			
					KENNETH	EIHA	NSON			
	-									
7				/ SEF DE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TE	BMS AND COL	MOITIONS			
SIGNATURE	AC	1/14-	ر اکسرا				78- 524	IU	DATE	12/27/07
TITLE / 1CH REE	$\frac{\sim}{100}$	FE FE	IN (-1 01	31 311 800	<u>>07 ></u>			1	
1 1/10/10/10/	ヘフレビ	rvi I	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	55-05	367488		ADL	ハイこうろ じけん	anges	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

***709035857 01**

MORGANTOWN WV

PO BOX 892

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META

26507

304-292-2526

Request for Quotation

AUD083223

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE

304-558-0492

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

SH-P

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0230 558-2251

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/27/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 12/19/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THIS IS THE END OF REQ AUD083223 ***** TOTAL: **** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-378-524 55-0367488 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE VICE PRESIDEN

Request for Quote AUD083223 WV State Auditor's Office

PART 1 GENERAL INFORMATION

Purpose:

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division, hereinafter referred to as "State", is soliciting quotes for the West Virginia State Auditor's Office, also referred to as "Agency" or WVSAO is soliciting a bids from qualified vendors for products and services for a full turnkey environmental solution to support both the facility and the data center located at 200 West Main Street Clarksburg, WV 26301.

Project:

Agency currently utilizes the existing HVAC to address environmental needs. As the Agency will be using this location for their Disaster Recovery (DR) Site upon completion of this project, improvements must be made before the equipment can be relocated to the Clarksburg site.

A mandatory prebid conference shall be conducted on the date and time specified. Said conference will be held at 200 W. Main Street, Clarksburg, WV. All interested bidders are required to be present at this meeting. Failure to attend the mandatory prebid conference shall automatically result in disqualification. No one person can represent more than one vendor.

municipalities, acquiring all permits and licenses that are required to complete the job successfully. Therefore: The vendor must include a detailed Scope of Work (SOW) for this installation and any associated cost.

- 5. The vendor must include a detailed listing and or narrative of the repair part supply/replacement infrastructure that is in place to guarantee timely supply of parts for ALL proposed hardware.
- 6. The vendor must quote monthly maintenance charges for seven days by twenty-four hours per day (7x24); five days by nine hours per day (5x9) maintenance service as separate items. The Auditor reserves the right to select the one most appropriate service to be included in the final contract pricing.
- 7. The vendor should indicate the time frame for the completed installation and full operational status required for the proposed installation. After the Receipt of Order (ARO). During our research it was determined some the equipment has extended lead times for delivery. Therefore, the successful vendor will need to provide a payment schedule accordingly.
- 8. The environmental system quoted must currently be manufactured (e.g. not discontinued or will be discontinued within the next 3 years).
- 9. The specific environment solution proposed by the vendor must be operating to the customer's satisfaction in three (3) user sites in the United States. Names and telephone numbers of the customer for reference purposes shall be included with the vendor proposal. In the event that any vendor does not have the exact system installed as proposed, the vendor shall provide the names and telephone numbers for reference of three (3) satisfied customers as reference of installation, by the proposing vendor, that have the same functionality and as similar to the same equipment as possible to the proposed equipment.
- 10. Final acceptance of the UPS equipment and installation is contingent upon a successful test of a power outage where the UPS system will supply the necessary power. Final acceptance of the HVAC equipment and installation is contingent upon a successful test of one AC unit being shut down and the other unit auto starting to take over the load in the data center.

HVAC

15 Ton:

One (1) Liebert Model DH199A-CAEI, 208 Volts, 60Hz, 3 Phase Deluxe System/3 Environmental Control System: Nominal 15 ton Air Cooled Down flow System, MBH at 72°F, 50% RH

One (1) 95°F Ambient Fan Speed Control Condenser Model DCDF205-Y, 208/230 Volts, 60Hz, 3 Phases

Includes Factory Wired Condenser Disconnect Switch

System Accessories:

- Advanced Microprocessor-Based Temperature and Humidity Controls
- Display Language is English
- Audible and Visual Alarms
- 3.0 HP Fan Motor
- Electric Reheat
- Infrared Humidifier
- Locking Disconnect Switch
- 4" 20% Filter Package
- 12" High Floor stand
- Turning Vanes
- Qty-2 LT300 Point Leak Detection Sensor
- Services Include:
 - One year Parts only warranty

10 Ton:

One (1) Liebert Model DH125A-CAEI, 208 Volts, 60Hz, 3 Phase Deluxe System/3 Environmental Control System: Nominal 10 ton Air Cooled Down flow System, MBH at 72°F, 50% RH

One (1) 95°F Ambient Fan Speed Control Condenser Model DCDF205-Y, 208/230 Volts, 60Hz. 3 Phases

• Includes Factory Wired Condenser Disconnect Switch

System Accessories:

- Advanced Microprocessor-Based Temperature and Humidity Controls
- Display Language is English
- Audible and Visual Alarms
- 3.0 HP Fan Motor
- Electric Reheat
- Infrared Humidifier
- Locking Disconnect Switch
- 4" 20% Filter Package
- 12" High Floor stand
- Turning Vanes
- Qty-2 LT300 Point Leak Detection Sensor
- Services Include:
 - One year Parts only warranty

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is here acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are jn compliance with the re	quirements as stated
Vendor's Name: TRI-STATE ROOFING & SILEST META	Z
Authorized Signature:Date:	2/27/07
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)	

TO Ken & TOAN

Summary Cost Sheet

Cost Sheet Form

This cost sheet is reflective of all totals.

	8/380
HVAC TOTAL	8736
UPS TOTAL	6820
Maintenance	40000
Delivery / Installation	7808
Hardware Components and	10000
cables	500
Consumable Supplies	1000
Documentation	500
Training	2000
Other Bow D	
State of the state	222200
TOTAL	

Agency			
REQ.P.O#	RFQ#	AUD08	33223

BID BOND

KN	IOW ALL MEN E	BY THESE PRESE	NTS, That we, the	undersigned, <u>Tr</u>	<u>i State R</u>	oofing & S	Sheet Metal Comp	oany
	of Morgantown	1	WV		, as Princ	ipal, and ${ m I}_{ m D}$	avelers Casualty and S	Surety Company
of America_C	of Hartford	, <u>CT</u>		a corporation or	ganized ar	nd existing	under the laws of th	ne State of
CT	with its p	incipal office in the	City of Hartford		, as Sure	ty, are held	and firmly bound u	nto the State
of West Virg	ginia, as Obligee	, in the penal sum	ofFive Percent of	Amount Bid	(\$	5%) for the pay	ment of which,
well and tru	ly to be made, w	e jointly and sever	ally bind ourselves	, our heirs, admi	nistrators,	executors,	, successors and as	ssigns.
Th	e Condition of th	e above obligation	is such that where	as the Principal	has subm	itted to the	Purchasing Section	n of the
Department	of Administratio	n a certain bid or p	roposal, attached l	nereto and made	e a part he	ereof, to ent	ter into a contract in	writing for
RFQ# AU	0083223 - Prov	<u>/ide and Install H</u>	IVAC/UPS Syste	m Per Specific	ations at	WVState	Auditors Office Ir]
Clarksburg	g, WV							
NC	W THEREFOR!	Ξ,						
(a) (b) hereto and s agreement of force and ef	If said bid shal If said bid shal shall furnish any created by the ac ffect. It is expres	I be rejected, or I be accepted and other bonds and in acceptance of said b	nsurance required loid, then this obliga d agreed that the li	by the bid or pro tion shall be nul	posal, and and void	l shall in all , otherwise	ith the bid or propos other respects pen this obligation shall aims hereunder sha	form the I remain in full
way impaire	e Surety, for the ed or affected by e of any such ext	any extension of th	reby stipulates and ne time within which	i agrees that the h the Obligee ma	obligation ay accept	ns of said S such bid, a	Surety and its bond and said Surety doe	shall be in no s hereby
IN	WITNESS WHE	REOF, Principal ar	nd Surety have her	eunto set their h	ands and	seals, and	such of them as ar	e corporations
have caused	d their corporate	seals to be affixed	hereunto and thes	e presents to be	signed b	y their prop	er officers, this	
19th day	y of Dec	ember ,	2007					
	orporate Seal			KENNETH	ву <u>/</u>	KMA SON (M	Sheet Metal Cor ame of Principal) ust be President or	
						. VI	ce President) RESIDENT	
				,			(Title)	A-4
Surety Corp	orate Seal		Pa	(Ву: /Q	Trucia	and Surety Compan ame of Surety) ttorney-in-Fact	y of America

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

218834

Certificate No. 001987493

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Patricia A. Fincke, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of	Charleston		State of	West Virgi		, their true		
each in their separ other writings obl	ligatory in the na	ore than one is named above, to ture thereof on behalf of the Coeing bonds and undertakings and the coeing bonds and the coeing bonds and the coeing bonds and the coeing bonds and the coefficients are coefficients.	Companies in their	eal and acknowle t business of gua	dge any and all b aranteeing the fid s or proceedings	onds, recognizand	es, conditional un	dertakings and
IN WITNESS WI	HEREOF the C	companies have caused this ins	Trument to be sign			harato offixed thi	27tl	n
day of		Farmington Casualty Comp Fidelity and Guaranty Insur Fidelity and Guaranty Insur Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins	any ance Company, ance Underwrite	ers, Inc.	St. Paul Gu St. Paul Me Travelers C Travelers C	ardian Insurance rcury Insurance asualty and Sure asualty and Sure es Fidelity and G	c Company Company ty Company ty Company of A	
1982	1977)	MICORPORATED STATE OF NEW YORK	CANE DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA C	SEALS	SEAL S	GULTY AND OF THE CONN. ARTHOROUS CONN. OTHER CONN. OTHER CONN. OTHER CONN. OTHER CONN. OTHER CONN.	MATTER STATE OF THE STATE OF TH	HECKY AND STATE OF THE STATE OF
State of Connectic City of Hartford sa				Ву:	George	W Thompson, Sen	ior Vice President	
Seaboard Surety Casualty and Sure	da dice President of Company, St. Parety Company, Tra	September y of Farmington Casualty Companul Fire and Marine Insurance avelers Casualty and Surety Coregoing instrument for the purpose.	Company, St. Par Company of Americ	duaranty Insuran ul Guardian Insu ca, and United S	rance Company, Fit states Fidelity and	St. Paul Mercury d Guaranty Comp	If insurance Ond Insurance Company, and that he,	erwriters, inc., pany, Travelers as such, being
In Witness Where	eof, I hereunto se	et my hand and official seal.	STATIANA STATIANA		Υ	Narie	c. Jeta	eault

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER